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1

BILL WYMAN STAGE USED AMPLIFIER AS USED ON THE ROLLING STONES
STEEL WHEELS/URBAN JUNGLE TOUR (1989/90)
Four Mesa/Boogie brand Road Ready cabinets (two 118 model cabinets with one 18-inch speaker each and two 1516 model cabinets with
one 15-inch, one 10-inch, and two 6-inch speakers each) together with two Mesa/Boogie brand 400 model bass heads (serial numbers
B1107 and B1108) and two Mesa/Boogie brand Strategy 400 model stereo slave heads (serial number S1390 and S13920) both rack
mounted in a pair of Mesa/Boogie brand SUS-3 model super shock mount cases. This custom bass ampliﬁer system was used live on-stage
by Bill Wyman during The Rolling Stones Steel Wheels / Urban Jungle World Tour (1989-1990).
PROVENANCE Donated by Bill Wyman

$80,000-100,000

8

The Rolling Stones are releasing a

live album that was recorded during
their 1989 Steel Wheels Tour, the
tour where this rig was used.
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RONNIE WOOD (ROLLING STONES) (BRITISH, B. 1947)
“Decades 50’s,” lithograph, signed lower right, numbered 19/250 and titled lower left.
31 1/2 by 43 inches, framed
PROVENANCE Donated by Ozzy Osbourne

$2,000-3,000

10

Photograph Credit: Cooper Neill

3

ERIC CLAPTON SIGNED & WORN
BUTTON UP LONG SLEEVE SHIRT
A long-sleeved denim button down shirt signed on the left
pocket in black marker by Eric Clapton, and dated "2020."
The shirt has a "Visvim F.I.L. cubism" label, no size present.
PROVENANCE Donated by Eric Clapton

$3,000-5,000
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4

ELTON JOHN GUCCI TRACKSUIT
A metallic blue tracksuit with blue, white, and red
stripes, owned and worn by Elton John. The stripes
read "Gucci" and the zip-up jacket has a Gucci
label. Both the jacket and sweat pants have printed
labels that read "Gucci MRTW/ Elton John/ Cruise
91." Accompanied by a photograph of John with
the tracksuit, and a Gucci garment bag.
PROVENANCE Donated by Elton John

$4,000-6,000

12

5

BILLY IDOL LOVE RIDE WORN
JACKET, SIGNED AND INSCRIBED
A black leather motorcycle jacket worn by Billy Idol
on the Harley Davidson Love Ride event and signed
twice in silver marker on the interior on each side.
One of the signatures is also dated "2020." Idol has
additionally written across the bottom "Wore on HD
Love Ride No. 5." Label reads Avirex Ltd., size L.
PROVENANCE Donated by Billy Idol

$4,000-6,000

14

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS

Photograph Credit: Stewart Cook/Shutterstock
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BILLY IDOL HANDWRITTEN LYRICS TO
"TROUBLE WITH THE SWEET STUFF"
A group of three lined yellow sheets of paper with
handwritten lyrics in pencil by Billy Idol to his 1990 song
"Trouble with the Sweet Stuff." Reads in part "Lord the trouble
with the sweet stuff/ is that you want it all night long/ the
trouble with you/ you want it all day too." The lyrics were
found in Idol's motorcycle jacket that he donated (lot 5).
11 by 8 1/4 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Billy Idol

$3,000-5,000

16
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Photograph Credit: Michael Muller

7

ORIGINAL PAINTING BY CHRISSIE HYNDE (THE PRETENDERS)
OF BRIAN ENO PLAYING OMNICHORD
An original painting by Chrissie Hynde of Brian Eno playing an Omnichord, titled “Brian
Omnichord Sunday” and dated January 12, 2020.
The winning bidder is responsible for shipping or pickup of this item from the United
Kingdom.
35 1/2 by 27 1/2 inches

$6,000-8,000
18

In the artist’s own words:
“Brian Eno. I met him in London in 1974. I was sent by the NME to interview him, having no
idea how to conduct an interview. Instead, we came up with an idea for a cover shot of him
pulling his face off another photo of his face, like the little objet’art he had just made on his
kitchen table. (I made something up later for the paper, the way all journo’s did.)
Many years later in Dublin, Bono came backstage after a Pretenders show, introduced himself
and invited me round to his studio. Eno was in the control room and a ton of stragglers were
wandering around. Brian, over the talk back speaker said, “Will everyone who doesn’t sing
professionally, leave the studio please.” It was just me and Bono left as Brian played the song
he was working on at the time. That’s why you hear me singing over the end of Pride in the
Name of Love. ‘Ah ah ah ah... .’
More recently I went to a book-reading at Brian’s. He showed me around his latest light boxes
with the enthusiasm of an 8 year old kid. That’s the first thing you notice about him, his
childlike enthusiasm.
I invited him over to sit for a portrait. Instead I ended up giving him this Omnichord, a
present from my manager, that I had no idea how to play. I gave him a lift home and he
couldn’t wait to get it out of the case, typically excited like a kid.
Watching him wrestling with the Omnichord in the passengers seat of the tiny car made me
hope someone would pass us and notice... ‘HEY look at that!.. Brian Eno playing an
Ominchord in the next car!’
I painted this when I got home.”
Chrissie Hynde
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8

ROBERT PLANT (LED ZEPPELIN) AND
TONY IOMMI (BLACK SABBATH)
SIGNED GIBSON GUITAR
A Gibson SG Standard ‘61 guitar in vintage cherry signed
in black marker by Robert Plant and Tony Iommi. Serial
number 203700204. Accompanied by a note signed by
Plant and Iommi that the guitar was signed by them on
May 21, 2020, and includes brown Gibson hardshell case.
The guitar was kindly donated by Gibson Guitars.

$4,000-6,000

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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BONO (U2) HANDWRITTEN AND SIGNED LYRICS
A single sheet of handwritten lyrics titled “Love is Bigger than Anything in its Way” and signed on the
bottom right “Bono June 20/20.” Bono has written the lyrics to the U2 2017 released song in black
pen. Chorus reads “ Oh, if I could hear myself when I say/ love is bigger than anything in its way.”
11 1/2 by 8 1/4 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Bono

$2,000-3,000

22

10

RINGO STARR (THE BEATLES) SIGNED AND INSCRIBED
CUSTOMIZED DRUMHEAD
A Remo Weatherking Ambassador drumhead with Ringo Starr logo signed in black felt
pen "Peace and Love Ringo 2020."
Diameter, 14 1/2 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Ringo Starr

$2,000-3,000

23

11

OZZY OSBOURNE STAGE WORN ENSEMBLE
A long-sleeve black shirt with red crystal cross on the front, back, and
sleeves, with matching pants. Shirt label reads “Gene Meyer New York,”
size L/52. Pants have an elastic waistband and no labels present but has
“front” handwritten within.
PROVENANCE Donated by Ozzy Osbourne

$6,000-8,000

24
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Photo Credit: Mick Hutson/Contributor/Getty Images
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OZZY OSBOURNE OLIVER PEOPLES PRESCRIPTION GLASSES
A pair of Oliver Peoples prescription glasses owned and worn by Ozzy Osbourne. The round silver
metal glasses have a slight blue tint and curls around the ears to secure. Accompanied by the original
case.
PROVENANCE Donated by Ozzy Osbourne

$3,000-5,000
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27

13

GENE SIMMONS (KISS) SIGNED LIMITED
EDITION BASS GUITAR
A Gene Simmons limited edition AXE bass signed on the body
by Gene Simmons in black marker. Serial number 190900064.
Accompanied by a certiﬁcate of authenticity signed by Simmons,
and a hard shell road case with "Gene Simmons" stenciled in
silver.
PROVENANCE Donated by Gene Simmons

$4,000-6,000

28
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DAVE GAHAN STAGE WORN JACKET
A metallic silver blazer stage worn by Dave Gahan
while performing with Depeche Mode in 2013. The
jacket was worn in multiple concerts throughout
the band’s 2013 tour. Silk interior lining, label
reads “Alasdair.” No size present.
PROVENANCE From the
Collection of Dave
Gahan

$3,000-5,000

30
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DEPECHE MODE SIGNED FENDER GUITAR
A black Fender Squier Stratocaster signed on the body and
pickguard by Depeche Mode members Dave Gahan, Andy
Fletcher, and Martin Gore. Serial number CY171208034.
PROVENANCE Donated by Depeche Mode

$2,000-3,000

32

16

DEPECHE MODE VIOLATOR BOX
SET
A limited edition box set of nine 12 inch singles
faithfully reproduced from original artwork and
audio masters for Depeche Mode's 1990 album
Violator. The album was the band's seventh
studio album. The box set is sealed and has not
been opened.
12 1/2 by 12 1/2 by 1/2 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Depeche Mode

$600-800

17

DEPECHE MODE
SPEAK & SPELL BOX SET
A limited edition box set of three 12 inch
singles faithfully reproduced from original
artwork and audio masters, cut at Abbey Road
Studios, for Depeche Mode's 1981 album
Speak & Spell. The album was the band's debut
studio album. The box set is sealed and has not
been opened.
12 1/2 by 12 1/2 by 1/2 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Depeche Mode

$600-800

18

DEPECHE MODE
SOME GREAT REWARD BOX SET
A limited edition box set of six 12 inch singles
faithfully reproduced from original artwork and
audio masters for Depeche Mode's 1984 album
Some Great Reward. The album was the band's
fourth studio album. The box set is sealed and
has not been opened.
12 1/2 by 12 1/2 by 1 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Depeche Mode

$600-800

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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DEPECHE MODE
A BROKEN FRAME BOX SET
A limited edition box set of three 12 inch
singles faithfully reproduced from original
artwork and audio masters, cut at Abbey
Road Studios, for Depeche Mode's 1982
album A Broken Frame. The album was the
band's second studio album. The box set is
sealed and has not been opened.
12 1/2 by 12 1/2 by 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Depeche Mode

$600-800

20

DEPECHE MODE
CONSTRUCTION TIME AGAIN
BOX SET
A limited edition box set of six 12 inch singles
faithfully reproduced from original artwork and
audio masters for Depeche Mode's 1983 album
Construction Time Again. The album was the
band's third studio album. The box set is sealed
and has not been opened.
12 1/2 by 12 1/2 by 1 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Depeche Mode

$600-800

34

21

DEPECHE MODE
MUSIC FOR THE MASSES
BOX SET
A limited edition box set of seven 12 inch
singles faithfully reproduced from original
artwork and audio masters for Depeche Mode's
1987 album Music for the Masses. The album
was the band's sixth studio album. The box set
is sealed and has not been opened.
12 1/2 by 12 1/2 by 1 1/2 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Depeche Mode

$600-800

22

DEPECHE MODE
BLACK CELEBRATION
BOX SET
A limited edition box set of ﬁve 12 inch singles
faithfully reproduced from original artwork and
audio masters for Depeche Mode's 1986 album
Black Celebration. The album was the band's
ﬁfth studio album. The box set is sealed and has
not been opened.
12 1/2 by 12 1/2 by 1 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Depeche Mode

$600-800

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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COLDPLAY SIGNED STAGE USED DRUMHEAD AND DRUMSTICK
A Remo Ambassador drumhead signed in gold marker by Chris Martin, Jonny Buckland, Will
Champion and Guy Berryman with hand drawn flags and dates. Accompanied by a Promark American
Hickory TX5AW drumstick signed by Martin, Buckland, Champion, and Berryman. Both the drumhead
and drumstick were stage used during Coldplay’s A Head Full of Dreams Tour from 2016 to 2017.
Drumhead, diameter, 14 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Coldplay

$3,000-5,000

37
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HANS ZIMMER SIGNED LIMITED EDITION DRAGON #39 PRS GUITAR
A Paul Reed Smith Dragon Series guitar, Series 1, signed on the back in white marker by Academy
Award winning composer Hans Zimmer. Produced in 1992, this guitar is number 39 of only 50 units
hand made for Series 1. Serial number 315498. This guitar has been owned by Zimmer and is featured
on the cover of his commercial sample library Hans Zimmer Guitars Volume 1. Accompanied by a black
jacquard hardshell case.
Additional description from the Paul Reed Smith website:
“The 201-piece abalone dragon inlay was not the only thing that set this guitar apart from others in the
PRS product line. For the ﬁrst time in the company’s history, the Dragon I came with a 22 fret neck, a
newly designed PRS stoptail bridge, and dragon pickups. With a limited quantity of 50, the Dragon I
became an instant collector’s item. The ﬁrst prototype is held in the PRS archives at our Maryland
factory and proudly on display in our new West Street East factory store.”
DRAGON I SPECS
One-piece mahogany wide-fat set-neck, Brazilian rosewood ﬁngerboard with ﬁrst-style Dragon inlay.
22 frets; abalone inlaid signature on headstock, locking tuners.
Solid mahogany body, ﬁgured maple top.
Two humbuckers (Dragon Treble & Bass)
Volume, Tone, ﬁve-way rotary pickup switch.
PRS Stoptail
More information on the history of the PRS Dragon Series can be viewed here:
https://www.prsguitars.com/index.php/blog/post/one_blog_all_nine_ prs _dragon_guitars
PROVENANCE Donated by Hans Zimmer

$10,000-15,000

38
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25

HANS ZIMMER SIGNED CONCERT SCORE
A single sheet of a concert score for the Hans Zimmer song “Honor Him” from the Gladiator
(Dreamworks, 2000) soundtrack, signed in black marker by Zimmer.
17 by 11 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Hans Zimmer

$1,000-1,500

40
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PATTI SMITH SIGNED AND INSCRIBED T-SHIRT AND
WORN BOOTS
A white T-shirt with “Electric Lady Studios” printed on the front with handwritten
“People Have the Power Patti Smith,” American Apparel label, size M, and a pair of
heavily worn brown lace-up ankle boots with handwritten “People Have the Power
Patti Smith” on each side, no size present. Accompanied by a white ﬁrst T-shirt
from Patti Smith Ofﬁcial Merchandise that has printed “People Have the Power”
on the front, size M, and a black T-shirt with an image of Smith’s lifelong idol,
Arthur Rimbaud, on the front, Bella label, size XXL.
PROVENANCE Donated by Patti Smith

$2,000-3,000

27

PATTI SMITH RECORD AND BOOK COLLECTION
A group of records and books belonging to Patti Smith, some signed. The books include a softcover copy of
Smith’s book Patti Smith Complete 1975-2006 (New York: HarperCollins, 2006) signed “July 2020 People Have
the Power Patti Smith”; a hardcover copy of Smith’s book Devotion (New Haven: Yale University Press, 2017)
signed on the title page; a hardcover copy of Smith’s book M Train (New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 2015); a
hardcover copy of Smith’s book Year of the Monkey (New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 2019) signed on the title page
“Patti Smith NYC”; a softcover copy of Smith’s book 9.11 Babelogue (New York: Hunter, The City University of
New York) signed on the title page; a hardcover copy of Smith’s book Just Kids (New York: HarperCollins,
2018); a hardcover copy of Smith’s book Higher Learning (Italy: Photology, 2017); Smith’s CD The New
Jerusalem signed on the cover; an unopened copy of the DVD Patti Smith Live at Montreux 2005; an
unopened copy of Smith’s Soundwalk Collective albums Mummer Love and The Peyote Dance; and an
unopened copy of her disc set for Just Kids. Together with an assortment of pins.
Accompanied by a handwritten letter by Smith to the MusiCares recipient of her collection.
Largest, 12 1/2 by 12 1/2 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Patti Smith

$2,000-3,000
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BUN B (UGK) SIGNED BASEBALL CAP WITH JERSEY
A white Astros 1986 All-Star Game 59Fifty one-of-a-kind baseball hat signed
in blue marker “Bun B UGK 4Life!” Size 7 3/8. Together with an orange Astros
jersey with “Bun B 19” on verso, size 2 XL, and a photograph of Bun B with
the jersey.
PROVENANCE Donated by Bun B

$1,500-2,500

42
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CARLOS SANTANA SIGNED LIMITED
EDITION PRS GUITAR
A Paul Reed Smith Carlos Santana Abraxas SE limited edition
guitar signed on the white body in black marker by Carlos
Santana. Serial number T00049. The body features the iconic
Abraxas angel artwork from Santana’s 1970 Abraxas album.
Accompanied by a signed certiﬁcate of authenticity from
Santana’s management company, Universal Tone
Management, and the original gig bag.
PROVENANCE Donated by Carlos Santana

$4,000-6,000

44

30

BILLY GIBBONS (ZZ TOP) SIGNED AND
ILLUSTRATED GIBSON GUITAR
A Gibson Midtown Standard, vintage sunburst ﬁnish, signed
on the body in black marker by Billy Gibbons. Gibbons has
added a caricature self-portrait, “ZZ Top,” and the year “2020”
to his signature. Serial number 150082832. Accompanied by
three previously used guitar straps, a Gibson hardshell case,
and Gibbons’ signature guitar picks.
PROVENANCE Donated by Billy Gibbons

$3,000-5,000

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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BRAD WHITFORD (AEROSMITH) SIGNED GUITAR
A Fender Squier Bullet Stratocaster guitar signed on the body in black felt
pen “Brad Whitford 2019.” Serial number ICS14093928. Accompanied
by a soft gig bag.
PROVENANCE Donated by Brad Whitford

$1,500-2,500

46

32

BEE GEES SIGNED SAMICK GUITAR
A Samick model LW-028G/SA acoustic guitar, natural
ﬁnish, signed in black marker by Bee Gees members
Barry, Maurice, and Robin Gibb. Maurice has
additionally written “Bee Gees.” Serial number
98020319.
PROVENANCE Donated by Barry Gibb

$2,000-3,000

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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BARRY GIBB MAGAZINE COVER AND PUBLICITY PHOTOGRAPH WORN LEATHER JACKET
A dark gray leather jacket worn by Barry Gibb of the Bee Gees for a photograph taken by Randee St. Nicholas (lot 34 in the catalog) as well
as on the cover of the April 21-27, 2001, TV Guide magazine (lot 35 in the catalog ). No designer label present, size 42.
PROVENANCE Donated by Barry Gibb

$4,000-6,000

48

34

BEE GEES SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A promotional photograph of the Bee Gees signed in black felt pen by
Barry, Robin, and Maurice Gibb. The photograph was taken by Randee St.
Nicholas and published by Polydor.
8 by 10 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Barry Gibb

$1,500-2,500

35

BEE GEES SIGNED TV GUIDE
A copy of TV Guide magazine from April 21-27, 2001,
featuring the Bee Gees on the cover, signed in black
felt pen by Maurice, Robin, and Barry Gibb. This is
believed to be the only TV Guide magazine that the
group ever signed.
10 1/2 by 7 1/2 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Barry Gibb

$1,500-2,500

49
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CHER EVENT WORN & CUSTOM JACKET WITH
MICROPHONE POUCH AND PHOTOGRAPH
A quilted black and silver jacket with crystal and stone designs
throughout, worn by Cher while at an event at the Taj II in New York
City in 2017. Together with a custom designed black microphone
pouch. The jacket has a "Libertine Hand Made America" label.
Accompanied by a photograph of Cher at the event.
PROVENANCE Donated by Cher

$4,000-6,000

50
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JOAN JETT WORN JACKET AND
BOOTS WITH SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A cropped jacket with multi-color sequined
decorations by Audrey Carter, and a pair of denim and
black leather boots with coin decoration by El Vaquero,
owned and worn by Joan Jett. No sizes present.
Accompanied by a black and white publicity
photograph of Jett signed in gold marker "Thanks for
supporting Musicares! Rock Hard! Love Joan Jett
[star]."
PROVENANCE Donated by Joan Jett

$3,000-5,000

52
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BARBRA STREISAND MEET
THE FOCKERS WORN
CAFTAN
An animal print caftan with blue ﬂower
accents worn by Barbra Streisand in her
role as Roz Focker in Meet the Fockers
(Universal, 2004). Streisand wears the
robe while in bed with husband Bernie
Focker, played by Dustin Hoffman. The
robe closes with a single clasp and tie at
the chest, no labels present.
Accompanied by a copy of the ﬁlm.
PROVENANCE Donated by Barbra
Streisand

$3,000-5,000

54

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS

55

56

39

CAROLE KING WORN JACKET WITH SIGNED PROGRAM AND PHOTOGRAPH
An orange silk jacket worn by Carole King as part of her disguise when she went incognito the first time she saw
Broadway’s Beautiful: The Carole King Musical. The jacket has a Mariko label, size small. Accompanied by a
program from the musical signed by King and a signed photograph of her wearing the jacket with a handwritten
explanation of when she wore it. A video link of King explaining her donation is available as well.
PROVENANCE Donated by Carole King

$3,000-5,000

57

40

JOHN STAMOS FULL HOUSE WORN
JACKET WITH HANDWRITTEN NOTE
A black leather jacket worn by John Stamos in an
episode of Full House (ABC, 1987-1995). No maker
labels present, size 42. Accompanied by a
handwritten postcard by Stamos that reads, in
part, “One of my fav leather jackets from Full
House/ Hate to part with it - but anything for
Music Cares [sic].”
PROVENANCE Donated by John Stamos

$6,000-8,000

58
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JOHN STAMOS SIGNED FULL HOUSE DOLL
FROM 1980s
A “Rockin’ Jesse” collectible doll of John Stamos’ character
Jesse Katsopolis on Full House (ABC, 1987-1995), signed on the
packaging in red marker “Love & Mercy John Stamos.”
12 1/4 by 6 1/2 by 2 1/2 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by John Stamos

$1,000-1,500

42

FULL HOUSE CAST SIGNED SCRIPT
A copy of a script from the Full House (ABC, 1987-1995)
episode titled “Luck Be A Lady - Part II” signed by cast
members John Stamos, Bob Saget, Candace Cameron,
Dave Coulier, and Jodie Sweetin. The 52-page script is
dated March 27, 1989, and is unmarked within.
11 by 8 1/2 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by John Stamos

$2,000-3,000

60

43

BLAKE SHELTON SIGNED PROGRAM WITH T-SHIRT
A concert program from Blake Shelton’s tour, signed on the cover in silver marked by Shelton, and a promotional
T-shirt from his 2009 tour. Shirt label reads “Anvil,” size medium.
14 1/4 by 11 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Blake Shelton

$300-500
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KEITH URBAN SIGNED GUITAR
A black Keith Urban signature Junior Player guitar from the
Urban Guitar Collection signed in gold marker “Keith Urban
2020 [peace sign].” No serial number present. The guitar is
contained in a soft brown guitar case. Accompanied by a
“Player by Keith Urban” 30-song compilation library of
lessons, chord poster, guitar strap, pics, and strings.
PROVENANCE Donated by Keith Urban

$2,000-3,000
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NICOLE KIDMAN SIGNED PRADA BAG
A white leather Prada handbag with removable black straps
signed on the interior in black felt pen “Nicole Kidman
[heart].” Included is an additional strap in a Prada dust bag.
PROVENANCE Donated by Nicole Kidman

$3,000-5,000

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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MEREDITH BROOKS SIGNED
DAISY ROCK GUITAR
A Daisy Rock Elite guitar in violet burst signed by Meredith
Brooks with a cartoon drawing by Brooks. Serial number
04080616. Accompanied by a hardshell Gator case.
PROVENANCE Donated by Daisy Rock Guitars

$1,000-2,000
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LILLIX SIGNED DAISY ROCK GUITAR
A Daisy Rock Elite guitar in violet burst signed by Lillix
band members Tasha-Ray Evin, Lacey-Lee Brass, Louise
Burns, and Kim Urhahn. Serial number 03031203.
Accompanied by a Daisy Rock gig bag.
PROVENANCE Donated by Daisy Rock Guitars

$1,000-2,000

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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48

BRANDON FLOWERS (THE KILLERS) STAGE WORN T-SHIRT
WITH PHOTOGRAPH
A black T-shirt with “VINCE” printed in white on the front, worn by Brandon Flowers while
performing. The T-shirt has a Bay Island Sportswear label, size M. Accompanied by a framed
black and white photograph of Flowers wearing the T-shirt on stage.
17 1/2 by 24 1/4 inches, framed
PROVENANCE Donated by Brandon Flowers

$3,000-5,000
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SHAWN MENDES SIGNED FENDER GUITAR
A Fender Player Series Stratocaster signed on the white pickguard in
black felt pen by Shawn Mendes. Serial number MX20065189.
PROVENANCE Donated by Shawn Mendes

$2,000-3,000

50

HARRY STYLES SIGNED GIBSON GUITAR
A cherry red Gibson Memphis ES 335 guitar signed on the body in silver
marker “[heart] Treat people with kindness Harry Styles.” Serial number
11973707. Accompanied by the original brown Gibson hardshell case.
PROVENANCE Donated by Harry Styles

$3,000-5,000
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BILLIE EILISH SIGNED FENDER UKULELE
A Fender California Coast ukulele in black ﬁnish with yellow abstract
pattern signed in silver marker by Billie Eilish. Serial number
IPS191101439.
PROVENANCE Donated by Billie Eilish

$2,000-3,000
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TAYLOR SWIFT SIGNED GIBSON GUITAR
A Gibson American Eagle LG-2 acoustic guitar signed in black marker
by Taylor Swift, who has added “[heart] 89” to her signature. Serial
number 13094072. Accompanied by the original Gibson Acoustic case.
PROVENANCE Donated by Taylor Swift

$2,000-3,000
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Proceeds from the sale of the Grand Ole Opry donated items will
be split between MusiCares and the Grand Ole Opry Trust Fund
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COUNTRY MUSICIANS SIGNED MITCHELL GUITAR
A Mitchell D120 acoustic guitar, natural ﬁnish, signed in black marker by
multiple country musicians: Keith Urban; Chris Young; Kelsea Ballerini;
Craig Morgan; Carly Pearce; Chris Janson; Oak Ridge Boys members
William Lee Golden, Duane Allen, Joe Bonsall, and Richard Sterban; Lady A
members Dave Haywood, Hillary Scott, and Charles Kelley; Morgan Evans;
Brett Young; Lee Brice; Kellie Pickler; Linda Davis; Mark Wills; Steve
Wariner; Keb’ Mo’; Michael Ray; Darius Rucker; Clint Black; Charlie
Worsham; and Steven Curtis Chapman. Serial number GW190100000867.
The autographs were obtained backstage at the Grand Ole Opry in
Nashville, Tennessee.
PROVENANCE Donated by Grand Ole Opry

$4,000-6,000
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THOMAS RHETT AND RHETT AKINS SIGNED
ILLUSTRATED FENDER GUITAR
A Fender FA-100 acoustic guitar with a green tree print against a salmon
pink background by Lucie Rice Prints, signed in black marker by Thomas
Rhett and Rhett Akins. Serial number CFF1318042.
PROVENANCE Donated by Grand Ole Opry

$1,500-2,500
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RASCAL FLATTS SIGNED EPIPHONE GUITAR
An Epiphone Pro 1-NA acoustic guitar, natural ﬁnish, signed on the body by
Rascal Flatts members Gary LeVox, Jay DeMarcus, and Joe Don Rooney. “Rascal
Flatts” is also handwritten on the guitar. Serial number 18051322127.
Accompanied by a soft gig bag.
PROVENANCE Donated by Grand Ole Opry

$2,000-3,000
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GRAND OLE OPRY PRINT BY JIM McGUIRE
A giclée inkjet print on ﬁne art pearl paper of the exterior of the
Grand Ole Opry in Nashville, Tennessee, titled "End of an Era,"
taken by Jim McGuire. Printed from the digitized ﬁlm negative.
The original image was shot by McGuire in 1974. Obtained from
the archives of the Grand Ole Opry and accompanied by a
certiﬁcate of authenticity from the venue.
20 by 24 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Grand Ole Opry

$600-800
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COUNTRY ARTISTS SIGNED “GRAND DEL OPRY” POSTER
A “Grand Del Opry” poster celebrating “The Del McCoury 80th Birthday Celebration” held at
Opry House on February 13, 2019, signed by musicians Del McCoury, Vince Gill, Marty Stuart,
Jesse McReynolds, Bela Fleck, and others.
19 1/2 by 12 1/2 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Grand Ole Opry

$1,000-1,500
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CLINT BLACK AND DARIUS RUCKER SIGNED POSTER
A poster advertising Saturday Night at the Grand Ole Opry featuring Clint Black and Darius
Rucker on June 20, 2020, signed by Black and Rucker.
17 by 11 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Grand Ole Opry

$800-1,200
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LUKE COMBS SIGNED ITEMS WITH SETLIST
An induction poster for Luke Combs' membership at the Grand
Ole Opry in Nashville, Tennessee, on July 16, 2019, signed by
Combs in black felt pen; a Grand Ole Opry baseball cap signed
by Combs on the bill; and a single sheet of printed setlist and
schedule for Luke Combs and Craig Morgan's performance at the
empty Grand Ole Opry on April 25, 2020. According to the list,
Combs performs ﬁve songs solo, including "Beautiful Crazy,"
"Hurricane" and "Six Feet Apart"; Morgan performs "That's What I
Love About Sunday," "Soldier," "The Father, My Son, and the Holy
Ghost" and "The Mask."
Largest, 22 1/2 by 13 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Grand Ole Opry

$1,000-1,500
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JOHNNY CASH PHOTOGRAPH SIGNED BY LES LEVERETT
A black and white photograph of Johnny Cash performing at the Grand Ole Opry in
Nashville, Tennessee, on July 24, 1971, taken by photographer Les Leverett and
signed by Leverett on the bottom right. Printed from the digitized ﬁlm negative.
The photograph is from the Grand Ole Opry’s archives and is accompanied by a
certiﬁcate of authenticity from the venue.
16 by 20 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Grand Ole Opry

$800-1,200
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TOM JONES CUSTOMIZED JACKET
A black velvet jacket with “Tom” embroidered in gold on the left
breast, a red dragon on the right, and a feathered crown that reads
“Ich Dien” on the back. The jacket zips on the front. Label reads “Fad
Times Inc,” size L. Accompanied by a handwritten note from Tom
Jones’ management assistant stating that Sir Tom Jones’ rare bomber
jacket is enclosed for the upcoming MusiCares auction.
PROVENANCE Donated by Tom Jones

$4,000-6,000

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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TOM PETTY NIXON LIMITED EDITION WATCH
A limited edition Nixon Sentry Chrono watch, numbered 2/9, with a
western-style tan leather strap created with leather donated by Tom
Petty. The watch has silvered baton chapters and three subsidiary dials,
the strap with stamped desert ﬂowers and plants. Accompanied by a
certiﬁcate of authenticity signed by Nixon Co-founder Chad DiNenna
and the original case and box.
14 by 6 by 3 inches, overall
PROVENANCE Donated by Tom Petty to Musicares in 2017

$3,000-5,000
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WILLIE NELSON SIGNED TAYLOR GUITAR
A Taylor Academy 12e-N acoustic guitar, natural ﬁnish, signed on the
body in black marker “Willie Nelson 2020.” Serial number
2203200490. The guitar was kindly supplied by Taylor Guitars.
Accompanied by a photograph of Nelson signing the guitar and a
Taylor Guitars gig bag.
PROVENANCE Donated by Taylor Guitars

$1,500-2,500
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TOM WAITS WORN JACKET WITH
SIGNED CD
A black neoprene jacket owned and worn by
Tom Waits. Label reads “Control Sector,” size S.
Together with a copy of Waits’ Real Gone CD
signed on the inside in black pen.
PROVENANCE Donated by Tom Waits

$2,000-3,000

Photograph Credit: James Minchin III

"The car is always going to be special to me. It was
my first Daytona 500 and there was so much hype
going into the race. We had done so much media
about me racing this car and being the first full-time
African-American driver in NASCAR since Wendell
Scott. I had my family at the race and friends. This
car was the best place for me to be. I was able to just
focus inside the car. We probably should have got
into two accidents, but we avoided them. We made
it to the finish and finished second. It was an
amazing day with this car."
-Darrell "Bubba" Wallace Jr.
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Darrell “Bubba” Wallace Jr. 2018 DAYTONA 500 Chevrolet Camaro ZL1
Chevrolet Camara ZL1 race car driven by Darrell Wallace Jr., in the February 18, 2018, Daytona 500 race, when Wallace crossed the ﬁnish line in
second place. The Camaro features the chassis, body, and interior of the race car exactly as they were when the car was rolled off the Daytona track. In
preparation for the Daytona 500, extra care and detail were given to the car’s body including wind tunnel testing. Born in Mobile, Alabama, Wallace
grew up in Concord, North Carolina. At the age of nine he started driving in both the Bandolero and Legends series. In 2005, he won 35 Bandolero
races. In 2012, Wallace raced in the Xﬁnity Series followed by the Camping World Truck Series in 2013, when he won the Kroger 200 at Martinsville
Speedway and became the ﬁrst African-American driver to win in one of NASCAR’s national series since Wendell Scott in 1963. In October, 2017,
Richard Petty announced that Wallace would drive the No.43 car in 2018. With his second place ﬁnish at Daytona, Wallace is the ﬁrst African-American
driver to have a full time NASCAR ride since Wendell Scott in 1971.
Proceeds from the sale of this lot will be split between MusiCares and The Petty Family Foundation

$60,000-80,000
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BOSTON CELTICS LEGENDS SIGNED BASKETBALL
A Spalding basketball signed in black marker by Celtics legends Bill Russell, Larry Bird, Dennis
Johnson, Tom “Satch” Sanders, Don Nelson, Tom Heinsohn, Frank Ramsey, Ed Macauley, Bill
Sharman, Cedric Maxwell, Nate Archibald, JoJo White, and Sam Jones.
PROVENANCE Donated by Rick Fox

$4,000-6,000
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PEYTON MANNING SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A color photograph of Peyton Manning on the ﬁeld signed in black felt pen "Peyton Manning 18."
10 by 8 inches
PROVENANCE Donated by Peyton Manning

$1,000-1,500

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS

87

THE GIBSON

ORIGINAL COLLECTION

SG STANDARD ‘61 VINTAGE CHERRY

A Friend Of The
Music Community
Assistance In Times Of Need
We provide funds for basic living needs, insurance
premiums, medical bills, and more.
Addiction Recovery Aid
We provide financial resources so no one in the
music industry will go through this process alone.
Preventative Care
Our free screenings, clinics, and workshops help
ensure the music community stays healthy and well.
MusiCares.org

To all of the artists, entertainers,
sports figures, partners and donors
who have supported MusiCares
and the music community in need
by so generously contributing
to this auction…
®

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS

AUCTION LOTS ARE CONTINUALLY
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UP TO THE AUCTION DAY
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Go online and visit JuliensLive.com and discover more iconic lots that are not featured
in this catalog and grab yourself a little piece of music memorabilia history.
Additional lots are being added daily up to the auction day!
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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Don’t forget!
You can now download
our latest Julien’s Live App,
view our upcoming auctions
and experience a whole lot
more...
Julien’s Auctions can now be accessed from the
palm of your hand with our latest Julien’s Live App.
Now you can enjoy all these great features:
• View Upcoming Auctions
• Browse Lots
• Place Absentee Bids
• Bid in the Live Auction
• View My Items
• Set Alerts
• View Invoices
• Edit Profile

Download the latest
Julien’s Live App today!

Visit the Apple App store, type in
Julien’s Live and download.

JuliensAuctions

Juliens_Auctions

@JuliensAuctions
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BI DDER RE GISTRATI ON FORM
Julien’s Auctions invites you to complete and submit this Bidder Registration Form. You acknowledge your proposed registration to bid in the aboveidentified Auction is subject to verification of the information that you provide, and approval of your registration is at the sole and complete discretion
of Julien’s Auctions. We will provide you with written confirmation if and when your application is approved.
This auction sale will be conducted in accordance with Julien’s Auctions’ Auction Terms and Conditions (“Terms and Conditions”) in the form set out in
our auction catalogue, which are incorporated herein by reference. You should read the Auction Terms and Conditions which describe the charges
payable by you on the purchases you make and other terms relating to bidding and buying at the auction, which you accept by signing this form. You
should ask us any questions you have about the Terms and Conditions before signing this Bidder Registration Form.

PLeASe CheCk ONE OF the FOLLOwIng:
o I will be attending the live auction o I will be placing absentee bids o I will be phone bidding
name: _____________________________________________________ Company: _________________________________________________
email: _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Address: _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
City: _____________________________________________________________ State/Provence: ______________________________________
ZIP/Postal Code: ________________________________________ Country: ______________________________________________________
Day Phone: _______________________________ Cell Phone: _______________________________ Fax: _____________________________
o Check here if different billing address

o Absentee Bid(s)

o Phone Bid(s)

Absentee Bidders: Please state your MAXIMUM bid in United States Dollars (USD$) for each Lot
(excluding Buyer’s Premium, Online Fee, taxes, shipping fees or other charges):
Please list your lot numbers in chronological order (lowest to highest lot number) on the form or your bid(s) could be missed.
Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Special Note Regarding COVID-19: Please allow for additional time for packaging, shipping and delivery in the event that 1) federal, state, and/or local governments
and municipalities impose business operating restrictions and/or 2) any other unforeseen circumstances arise related to COVID-19 that may affect our ability to
prepare and ship items within our standard timeframes.
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continued

Billing Address (if different than previous page):
name: _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Address:____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
City: __________________________________________________________ State/Provence: ____________________________________
ZIP/Postal Code: _______________________________________ Country: ___________________________________________________
type of Credit Card:
o Visa
o MasterCard
o American express
Card number: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________
expiration Date: ________________________________________________ Security Code: _____________________________________
Upon credit card verification, if you are approved for registration as a Bidder, you hereby authorize Julien’s Auctions to charge the above listed card for any
purchases you make at Auction pursuant to the Auction terms and Conditions.

Signature: _______________________________________________ Date: _______________________________________________
Payment Options: we accept payment by check, bank wire, Mastercard, VISA, and AMeX.
Credit Card authorization: All invoices under five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged to the credit card on file unless prior
arrangements are made. All invoices over five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged five thousand United States Dollars
($5,000.00) as a deposit to the credit card on file unless prior arrangements are made. A 2% credit card processing fee is assessed and added to the total of all
invoices ten thousand United States Dollars ($10,000.00) or higher which have payment made by credit card.

Shipping: Please review the shipping terms for your items. Shipping is not included in the hammer Price of your auction items, and winning Bidders are
responsible for all shipping costs. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot(s) to you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of the Auction, the
destination address of the Lot, and the method of transportation to deliver the Lot. Julien's Auctions and Shippers are not responsible for returned or
undeliverable shipments.
Buyer’s Premium: I hereby request approval for registration to bid in this auction sale with Julien’s Auctions (“the Auctioneer”). I acknowledge that I have read,
understood and agreed to the Auction terms and Conditions applicable to the Auction for which I now register and request the Auctioneer to approve such
registration as an authorized participant as a Floor Bidder (Bidder at live event), Absentee Bidder (Bidder by phone or proxy) or Online Bidder. A Buyer’s Premium
will be added to the successful bid price and is payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. Successful online bids are subject to the Buyer’s
Premium, plus an additional service fee of three percent (3%) of the hammer Price, payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. I acknowledge
and agree that Buyer’s Premium will be added to the hammer Price on each individual lot as follows:
Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00: twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents ($25.00).
Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and including $1,000,000.00: twenty-five percent (25%).
Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01 and above: twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the hammer Price up to $1,000,000.00, and an additional Buyer’s
Premium of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount above $1,000,000.00.
I further acknowledge that I am responsible to pay Julien’s Auctions the aggregate of the hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium for such lot(s), as well as additional
applicable fees as stated in the Auction terms and Conditions. All invoices must be paid within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. I authorize Julien’s
Auctions to charge my credit card listed on this form for all items purchased (including shipping) at this auction, and any future Julien’s Auctions I may participate in,
if not otherwise paid in full within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction.
Representations, Warranties And Acknowledgements: I, the undersigned, represent and warrant to Julien’s Auctions that (i) the information I have provided on
this Bidder registration Form is truthful, complete and accurate; (ii) I have full power and authority to execute and deliver this Bidder registration Form; (iii) this
Bidder registration Form is a legally valid and binding obligation; and (iv) the execution, delivery and/or performance of this Bidder registration Form and the Auction
terms & Conditions does not conflict with any agreement, understanding or document to which the proposed registered bidder is a party. I acknowledge receiving
a copy of the Auction terms and Conditions attached hereto, and agree to comply with all provisions therein. I understand that each and every Bid that I place in
the Auction creates a binding obligation to purchase the Lots for which I am the winning Bidder, and that all purchases are subject to additional fees as detailed in
the Auction terms and Conditions.

Signature: _______________________________________________ Date: _______________________________________________
Print name: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________
Company (if applicable): ________________________________________ title: _________________________________________

Please return completed forms via fax at (310) 388-0207 or e-mail to Bidding@JuliensAuctions.com

Forms must be received by 12:00 pm (noon) Pacific time on the day prior to the auction day in order for your registration information to be timely reviewed and verified.

MAIL OnLy: Julien’s Auctions | 8630 hayden Place | Culver City, CA 90232
phone: (310) 836-1818 | fax: (310) 388-0207 | email: info@juliensauctions.com
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Bidder Registration Form

Auction terms and Conditions
Julien entertainment.com, Inc., a California
corporation d/b/a Julien’s Auctions ( “Julien’s
Auctions”, “Company”, “we”, “our”, or “us”)
hereby provides the following terms (“Auction
terms and Conditions”) to apply to sales by Bids
conducted by Julien’s Auctions (each an
“Auction” and collectively, the “Auctions”). By
completing a Bidder registration Form, you agree
that you have read, understood and agree to be
bound by these Auction terms and Conditions.
PLeASe reAD theSe AUCtIOn terMS AnD
COnDItIOnS CAreFULLy. theSe AUCtIOn
terMS AnD COnDItIOnS InCLUDe An
AgreeMent tO MAnDAtOry ArBItrAtIOn,
whICh MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO
SUBMIt Any DISPUte ArISIng UnDer,
reLAteD tO, Or In COnneCtIOn wIth the
AUCtIOn
tO
BInDIng
InDIVIDUAL
ArBItrAtIOn rAther thAn PrOCeeD In
COUrt.
the DISPUteS/ArBItrAtIOn
PrOVISIOn ALSO InCLUDeS A CLASS
ACtIOn wAIVer, whICh MeAnS thAt yOU
Agree tO PrOCeeD wIth Any DISPUte
InDIVIDUALLy AnD nOt AS PArt OF A
CLASS ACtIOn. thIS AgreeMent ALSO
InCLUDeS A JUry wAIVer.

(a) Information Required. to register, Bidders
are required to submit their name, physical
address, telephone number, email address, and
credit card information. you hereby represent that
all information you submit in connection with
registration is truthful and accurate.
By
submitting your information, you consent to have
your personal information processed by Julien’s
Auctions in the United States. Julien’s Auctions
has implemented commercially reasonable
technical and organizational measures designed
to secure your personal information from
accidental loss and from unauthorized access,
access, use, alteration or disclosure. however,
we cannot guarantee that unauthorized third
parties will never be able to defeat those
measures or use your personal information for
improper purposes. you acknowledge that you
provide your personal information at your own
risk.

(b) First time Bidders.
For verification
purposes, Bidders who have not participated in
an Auction are required to submit a copy of their
(A) official government-issued identification
(driver’s license / passport / state identification
card), and (B) credit card. Copies of such
documents may be submitted in person, via
1. aUCtIONS.
facsimile to 310-388-0207 or via email to
bidding@juliensauctions.com. Failure to do so
each Auction conducted is of a designated set of
may inhibit your ability to register.
items (each a “Lot”) on a designated date. Lots
are provided by the party that wishes us to sell (c) Credit Card authorization. we (and/or our
property on their behalf (each such party a third-party payment processor) may verify credit
“Consignor”). we will provide the pertinent card information in order to register. to verify your
information for each Auction, including: date, start card, we will charge $1.00 to it. After the card is
time of auction, each Lot to be sold, and location. verified, we will immediately refund the card.
Auctions may be conducted live in-person, online your card issuer will credit your card balance
via http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or within thirty (30) days from the date of the
both.
All Auctions conducted by Julien’s refund. In the event you add or replace a credit
Auctions, and these Auction terms and card, we may also verify such new or
Conditions, are governed by the laws of the State replacement credit card.
of California. Julien’s Auctions maintains a bond
(d) Minors. Bids will not be accepted from
on file with the California Secretary of State as
those persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i)
required by California Civil Code §1812.600.
without written consent of said person’s parent or
legal guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an
2. REgIStRatION.
emancipated minor. written consent must
In order to participate in an Auction, registration is acknowledge the terms and conditions of sale.
required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”). this written consent constitutes an agreement to
Any person registering to Bid by phone, absentee, be bound thereby on behalf of the Bidder. If you
or in person will complete a Bidder registration are under 18 years of age you may participate in
Form. Online Bidders will submit a completed Auctions only if you are either an emancipated
electronic form through the Service, where they minor, or possess legal parental or guardian
may also establish an online account (“Member consent, and are fully able and competent to enter
Account”). each Auction requires a separate into the terms, conditions, obligations,
registration; Bidders with a Member Account may affirmations, representations, and warranties set
forth in these Auction terms and Conditions, and
register for Auctions via their account.

to abide by and comply with these Auction terms
and Conditions.
IF yOU Are A PArent Or gUArDIAn AnD yOU
PrOVIDe yOUr COnSent tO the
regIStrAtIOn OF yOUr ChILD, yOU Agree
tO Be BOUnD By thIS AgreeMent wIth
reSPeCt
tO,
thrOUgh,
AnD
In
COnneCtIOn wIth SUCh regIStrAtIOn AnD
AUCtIOn PArtICIPAtIOn.
(e) Online Member accounts.
Bidder can
elect to set up a Member Account on the Service
in accordance with the policies set forth on the
Service. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that all
Bids placed under a Member Account are
considered to be placed by the Member or with
Member’s authorization.
(f) approval of Registration. Julien’s Auctions,
in its sole and absolute discretion, reserves the
right to approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions
at any time. we are under no obligation to accept
your application for registration.
(g) term of Registration. Upon approval by
Julien’s Auctions, your registration is effective
throughout the applicable Auction for which you
registered and any post-Auction obligations you
incur in connection with Bids you placed during
such Auction.

3. BIDDINg.
Upon completed and approved registration,
Bidders may submit a binding offer to purchase a
Lot at a specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.
(a) Placement; Payment authorization. when
a Lot at the Auction goes live, you are free to
place bids on such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction,
or if an Auction conducted both in-person and
online, until the individual conducting the sale for
Julien’s Auctions (the “Auctioneer”) determines
that bidding on such Lot has closed, or (ii) if an
online-only Auction, in accordance with the
parameters set forth on the Service for such Lot.
As bids are placed, Julien’s Auctions reserves the
right to authorize your credit card for any bid
amount placed. If an authorization was made on
a Bid and you are subsequently outbid, Julien’s
Auctions will release that authorization.
(b) Notifications. If you are placing Bids via the
Service or by proxy, each time you are outbid
Julien’s Auctions will send you an email message
notification advising you of such. If you are a
telephone or in-person Bidder, it is your
responsibility to monitor the Lot(s) for which you
placed Bid(s) in the event you are outbid. If you
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are the winning Bidder for a given Lot, Julien’s will have final discretion to resolve any disputes Sales are final. Lots will be released to you (or the
Auctions will send you an email message arising after the sale and in online auctions. If any shipping company, as applicable) upon our receipt
of payment of the total Purchase Price in full from
dispute arises our sale record is conclusive.
confirmation.
you.
(c) Bid Conditions. Julien’s Auctions reserves (g) absentee Bids. Julien’s Auctions will
(b) Buyer’s Premium. winning Bidder agrees
the right to accept or decline any Bid. Bids must execute order or absentee bids, and accept
that in addition to the hammer Price, the Lot will be
be for an entire Lot. each Lot constitutes a telephone bids as a courtesy to clients who are
subject to an additional charge on the hammer
separate sale. All Bids are per Lot unless unable to attend the live auctions. Price as part of the total Purchase Price (the
otherwise announced at a live sale by the notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no “Buyer’s Premium”). the Buyer’s Premium is as
Auctioneer. All winning Bids are subject to a responsibility for any errors or omissions in follows:
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein). Live auction connection with this courtesy.
Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00. For
Lots will be sold in their numbered sequence
(h) Online Bids. Our online auction Service is individual Lots with a hammer Price of up to and
unless the Auctioneer directs otherwise. Julien’s
provided “As Is” and “As Available.” high speed including one hundred United States Dollars and
Auctions may cancel any Lot and have it removed
internet access is required to access the Service zero cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s Premium is
from an Auction prior to acceptance of a winning
effectively. the Service is subject to limitations, twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents
Bid. In the event a Lot is removed from an
delays and other problems inherent in the use of ($25.00).
Auction, notice will be provided (i) if an online
the Internet and electronic communications. Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and
Auction, by a posting on the Service and by email
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for any delays, including $1,000,000.00. For individual Lots with a
to Bidders who placed their Bid on such Lot via
delivery failures, or other damage resulting from hammer Price of one hundred United States Dollars
the Service, and (ii) if the Auction is an in-person
and one cent ($100.01) to one million United States
such problems.
Auction, at the physical location of the Auction. In
Dollars and zero cents ($1,000,000.00), a Buyer’s
such instance of Lot removal from an Auction, any (i) Reserve. All of the Lots offered at Auction are Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will be added
Bids previously placed on such Lot prior to its subject to a confidential minimum price acceptable to the hammer Price.
removal from the Auction shall be cancelled, and to the Consignor at which the Lot will be sold (the
Example: the hammer Price on a Lot is one
Julien’s Auctions will not receive any further Bids “reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not obligated to sell
the Lot unless the reserve is met. A Lot or Lots hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars
on such Lot.
may be withdrawn from an Auction if there is no Bid ($150,000). the winning Bidder would pay a
Buyer’s Premium of 25%, i.e., thirty-seven
equal
to or above the reserve.
(d) Purchase Obligations. In connection with
thousand five hundred United States Dollars
making Bids, Bidders agree that the registered During a live auction the Auctioneer may open any
($37,500.00) on such Lot.
Bidder with the highest Bid at the close of the Lot by bidding on behalf of the Consignor and may
Auction will be obligated to purchase the Lot. By bid up to the amount of the reserve, by placing Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01 and
bidding on any Lot, you agree to purchase the Lot successive or consecutive bids for a Lot or Bids in above. For individual Lots with a hammer Price of
at the price you have Bid. you agree that should response to other Bidders. Online sales may do the one million United States Dollars and one cent
you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is the winning Bid, same by employing the use of a starting Bid which ($1,000,000.01) and above, a Buyer’s Premium of
that you are bound to pay Julien’s Auctions the will commence bidding at or below the reserve twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the
hammer Price up to $1,000,000.00, and an
winning bid amount for the Lot. All sales are final price agreed to by the Consignor.
additional Buyer’s Premium of twenty percent (20%)
and winners cannot cancel. no exceptions will be 4. WINNINg BIDS.
will be added to any amount above $1,000,000.00.
made. you further acknowledge and agree that
the winning Bid you submit for each Lot is subject At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a Lot Example: the hammer Price on a Lot is one million,
will be considered the “hammer Price”, and the two hundred and fifty thousand United States
to: (i) additional fees, including the Buyer’s
successful Bidder shall be informed by email (the Dollars ($1,250,000.00). the winning Bidder would
Premium and Online Service Fee (if applicable),
“winning Bidder” or the “Purchaser”). the winning pay a total Buyer’s Premium of three hundred
and (ii) additional costs, including taxes, shipping Bidder is responsible for paying to Julien’s Auctions
thousand United States Dollars ($300,000.00) on
(if applicable), storage (if applicable), and customs the hammer Price, Buyer’s Premium, and all
such Lot, calculated as follows: 25% of the first
(if applicable), and that you are obligated to pay applicable taxes, plus shipping costs (if applicable), $1,000,000.00, i.e. two hundred and fifty thousand
such fees and costs in connection with your insurance costs while in transit (for items not picked United States Dollars ($250,000.00), plus 20% of
up in person), Online Service Fee (if the winning the remaining $250,000.00, i.e. fifty thousand
winning Bid.
Bidder placed the Bid online via the Service) and United States Dollars.
(e) Conduct. It is unlawful and illegal for any applicable customs and/or duties (such
Bidders to collude, pool, or agree with another amounts collectively, the “total Purchase Price”). (c) Online Service Fee. For all Lots where the
Bidder to pay less than the fair value for Lot(s). Upon conclusion of the Auction, we will provide the winning Bid is submitted online via the Service, an
Bidders participating in both live and online winning Bidder with an accounting statement of the additional three percent (3%) of the hammer Price
(the “Online Service Fee”) will be added to the
auctions acknowledge that the law provides for total Purchase Price by email.
Buyer’s Premium amount detailed immediately
substantial penalties for those who violate these (a) Risk of loss; Release of lots. Upon
above.
provisions.
establishment of the hammer Price for the
purchase of the Lot (the “Sale”), the winning Bidder Example: the hammer Price on a Lot is two
(f) Disputes Between Bidders.
For live
immediately thereafter assumes full responsibility hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars
auctions the Auctioneer will have final discretion for all risk of loss or damage (including, without ($250,000.00), with the highest Bid being placed
in the event that any dispute should arise between limitation, liability for or damage to frames or glass online via the Service. the winning Bidder would
Bidders. the Auctioneer will determine the covering prints, paintings, photos, or other works) pay, in addition to the Buyer’s Premium, an Online
successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or re-offer and and will immediately pay the total Purchase Price Service Fee of seven thousand five hundred United
resell the Lot or Lots in dispute. Julien’s Auctions or such part as Julien’s Auctions may require. All States Dollars ($7,500.00).
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Credit Card Authorization: All invoices under five
thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will
automatically be charged to the credit card on file
unless prior arrangements are made. All invoices
over five thousand United States Dollars
($5,000.00) will automatically be charged five
thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) as a
deposit to the credit card on file unless prior
arrangements are made. A 2% credit card
(e) lot Retrieval. All Lots must be removed from processing fee is assessed and added to the total
our premises by the winning Bidder within thirty (30) of all invoices ten thousand United States Dollars
calendar days of the conclusion of the Auction at ($10,000.00) or higher which have payment made
by credit card.
the winning Bidder’s own expense.

(d) taxes. winning Bidder agrees that he/she is
responsible for the payment of any and all
applicable taxes due in connection with such Lot,
including but not limited to sales tax, use tax, and
value-added tax (VAt). All items picked up in
California will be charged California state sales tax,
as will all items sent to California residents. All
items sent to new york residents will be charged
new york state sales tax.

In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees. If you intend to
pick up your items as the winning Bidder,
arrangements must be made upon payment of the
total Purchase Price for the Lot. Pick-ups are by
appointment only, Monday-Friday between
10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days
following your payment of the total Purchase Price,
the Lot is not removed: (A) a handling charge of
eight dollars ($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) of
the total Purchase Price per month, whichever is
greater, will be payable to us by the winning Bidder,
with a minimum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) or
five percent (5%) of the total Purchase Price for any
Lot not so removed within sixty (60) calendar days
after the Sale, whichever is greater (the “Storage
Fees”); and (B) we may send the Lot to a public
warehouse or storage facility, at winning Bidder’s
sole risk and expense. If winning Bidder fails to
remove the Lot within one hundred and eighty (180)
days following the Sale, then, in addition to the
Storage Fees, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right
(but not the obligation) to dispose of or retain any
such Lot. All costs incurred by Julien’s Auctions in
connection with the removal or disposal of any such
Lot shall be paid by winning Bidder within ten (10)
days of our demand therefor.
Shipping. winning Bidders are responsible for all
costs to ship their items. Shipping is not included
in the hammer Price of your auction items. Please
review the shipping terms for your items. Some
items may be shipped directly by Julien’s Auctions,
or we may contract with an outside shipping
company (“Shippers”), to ship your Lot to you.
Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot
to you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of
the Auction, the destination address of the Lot, and
the method of transportation to deliver the Lot.
Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not responsible
for returned or undeliverable shipments.

($10,000.00) or higher which have payment made
by credit card.
Lot Rights. In the event Julien’s Auctions has
agreed in writing prior to the auction to provide
payment terms or an extended period of time for
payment to you, you acknowledge and agree that
you shall have no right, title, or interest in and to
any property purchased by you until all amounts
owed by you are paid in full.
If you fail to comply with the terms of the payment
plan or extended payment period, upon your
default, Julien’s Auctions shall have the
unequivocal right, at its sole discretion, to sell
some or all of the property on which you were the
winning Bidder, and to apply the proceeds toward
the balance of any monies owed by you to
Julien’s Auctions. If the monies received through
the sale of the items do not meet your outstanding
obligations, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right
to pursue any and all remedies available under the
law against you pursuant to the provisions set
forth herein. If the monies received through the
sale of the items exceed your outstanding
obligations, the excess, minus any fees or costs
incurred by Julien’s Auctions in connection with
and arising out of the sale of the properties, shall
be refunded to you.

International. Julien’s Auctions will provide you
with a customs document detailing the value of
items purchased. Julien’s Auctions and Shippers
are not responsible if there are any delays in
customs.
Purchasers are responsible for
compliance with all laws and regulations
applicable to the international purchase and
shipment of items. Purchaser understands that
the shipment of Lots internationally is subject to
United States export controls and trade and
economic sanctions laws, and agrees to comply
with all such laws and regulations, including the
export Administration regulations maintained by
the United States Department of Commerce, and
the trade and economic sanctions maintained by
the United States treasury Department’s Office of
Late Payment Fees. Commencing with the tenth
Foreign Assets Control.
day following the Sale, payments not received by
(f) Invoices and Payments. All invoices must Julien’s Auctions will incur a late charge of onebe paid within ten (10) calendar days after the and-a-half percent (1.5%) per month (or the
close of the Auction.
highest rate allowable by law, whichever is lower)
on the outstanding total Purchase Price.
Payments. Julien’s Auctions accepts payment by
cashier’s check, personal check, wire transfer, Excess Fund Return. In the event you are the
American express, MasterCard, and Visa. winning Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction
winning Bidders who wish to pay by check may you provided us with a deposit for your Bid which
do so by making checks payable to: Julien’s exceeds the total Purchase Price, we will return
Auctions, 8630 hayden Place, Culver City, CA any such excess within thirty (30) business days
90232.
of the conclusion of the Auction, unless delay is

Credit Card Authorization. Bidder authorizes
Julien’s Auctions to charge Bidder’s credit card
provided at registration for all items purchased at
any Auction that Bidder may participate in, if not
paid in full within ten (10) calendar days after the
close of the Auction. Processing fees for credit
card payments may apply. All invoices under five
thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will
Special note regarding COVID-19: Please allow automatically be charged to the credit card on file
for additional time for packaging, shipping and unless prior arrangements are made.
delivery in the event that 1) federal, state, and/or
local governments and municipalities impose All invoices over five thousand United States
business operating restrictions and/or 2) any other Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged
unforeseen circumstances arise related to COVID- five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) as
19 that may affect our ability to prepare and ship a deposit to the credit card on file unless prior
items within our standard timeframes.
arrangements are made. A 2% credit card
Payments Options: we accept payment by check, processing fee is assessed and added to the total
bank wire, MasterCard, VISA, and AMeX.
of all invoices ten thousand United States Dollars

compelled by (A) legal proceedings, or (B) our
inability, through no fault of our own, to transfer
title to the Lot or comply with any provision of
California Civil Code Section 1812.600-1812.609,
the California Commercial Code, the California
Code of Civil Procedure, or other provision of
applicable law.
(g) Defaults; Company’s Remedies. If winning
Bidder does not comply with the conditions
herein, such winning Bidder will be in default. In
addition to any and all other remedies available to
Julien’s Auctions and the Consignor by law and at
equity, including, without limitation, the right to
hold the winning Bidder liable for the total
Purchase Price, including all fees, charges and
expenses more fully set forth herein, we, at our
option, may: (a) cancel the Sale of the subject Lot,
or any other lots sold to the defaulting Purchaser
99

at the same or any other Auction, retaining as
liquidated damages all payments made by the
Purchaser; (b) resell the purchased property,
whether at public auction or by private sale; or (c)
effect any combination thereof. In any case, the
Purchaser will be liable for any deficiency, any and
all costs, handling charges, late charges,
expenses of both sales, our commissions on both
sales at our regular rates, legal fees and
expenses, collection fees and incidental
damages.
we may, in our sole discretion, apply any
proceeds of sale then due or thereafter becoming
due to the Purchaser from us or any affiliated
company, or any payment made by the Purchaser
to us or any affiliated company, where or not
intended to reduce the Purchaser’s obligations
with respect to the unpaid Lot or Lots, to the
deficiency and any other amounts due to us or
any affiliated companies. In addition, a defaulting
Purchaser will be deemed to have granted and
assigned to us and our affiliated companies, a
continuing security interest of first priority in any
property or money of our owing to such Purchaser
in our possession or in the possession of any of
our affiliated companies, and we may retain and
apply such property or money as collateral
security for the obligations due to us or to any
affiliated company of ours. Payment will not be
deemed to have been made in full until we have
collected good funds. In the event the purchaser
fails to pay any or all of the total Purchase Price
for any Lot and Julien’s Auctions elects to pay the
Consignor any portion of the sale proceeds, the
purchaser acknowledges that Julien’s Auctions
shall have all of the rights of the Consignor to
pursue the Purchaser for any amounts paid to the
Consignor, whether at law, in equity, or under
these Auction terms and Conditions.
Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to
prohibit defaulting Purchasers from being
approved for registration at future Auctions.

5. lIMItatION OF lIaBIlIty.
(a) Exclusion of Consequential Damages. tO
the MAXIMUM eXtent PerMItteD By
APPLICABLe LAw, In nO eVent ShALL
JULIen’S AUCtIOnS, ItS AFFILIAteS,
OFFICerS,
DIreCtOrS,
eMPLOyeeS,
AgentS, Or ItS LICenSOrS Be LIABLe FOr
Any DIreCt, InDIreCt, PUnItIVe, InCIDentAL,
SPeCIAL, COnSeQUentIAL Or eXeMPLAry
DAMAgeS, InCLUDIng wIthOUt LIMItAtIOn
DAMAgeS FOr LOSS OF PrOFItS, gOODwILL,
USe, DAtA Or Other IntAngIBLe LOSSeS,
ArISIng OUt OF Or reLAtIng tO theSe
AUCtIOn
terMS
AnD
COnDItIOnS,
regArDLeSS OF the theOry OF LIABILIty,
eVen IF ADVISeD OF the POSSIBILIty OF
SUCh DAMAgeS.
thrOUghOUt the
AUCtIOn, JULIen’S AUCtIOnS IS nOt
100

reSPOnSIBLe FOr the COnDUCt (whether
OnLIne Or OFFLIne) OF Any BIDDer,
COnSIgnOr,
Or
nOn-COMPAny
PerSOnneL.
(b) liability Cap. COMPAny’S MAXIMUM
AggregAte LIABILIty ArISIng OUt OF Or
reLAtIng tO thIS AgreeMent, regArDLeSS
OF the theOry OF LIABILIty, wILL Be
LIMIteD tO the greAter OF FIVe hUnDreD
DOLLArS ($500) AnD the tOtAL PUrChASe
PrICe PAID Or PAyABLe By yOU tO JULIen’S
AUCtIOnS. the eXIStenCe OF MOre thAn
One CLAIM ShALL nOt eXPAnD SUCh LIMIt.
the PArtIeS ACknOwLeDge thAt the FeeS
AgreeD UPOn Between yOU AnD JULIen’S
AUCtIOnS Are BASeD In PArt On theSe
LIMItAtIOnS, AnD thAt theSe LIMItAtIOnS
wILL APPLy nOtwIthStAnDIng Any FAILUre
OF Any eSSentIAL PUrPOSe OF Any LIMIteD
reMeDy. the FOregOIng LIMItAtIOn OF
LIABILIty ShALL APPLy tO the FULLeSt
eXtent PerMItteD By LAw In the
APPLICABLe JUrISDICtIOn.

make no representations and warranties, express or
implied, as to whether the purchaser acquires any
Intellectual Property rights, including but not
limited to, any reproduction rights of any property.
we and the Consignor are not responsible for errors
and omissions in the catalogue, online listings or
any other supplemental material.
(b) Evaluation; Item Descriptions. It is the sole
responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to
make the determination of whether a Lot is suitable
for Bid.
(c) Catalogues.
while Julien’s Auctions
customarily produces printed catalogues of all Lots
available for an Auction, such catalogues are for
illustrative purposes only. Descriptions of Lots
therein are not comprehensive and may contain
errors. we do not warrant any aspect of content in
our catalogues other than the Attribution of Lots.

(d) Condition Reports. Bidders may request a
written report of the Lot’s repair and restoration
history (a “Condition report”) by emailing
info@juliensauctions.com for a Condition report.
Other than Attribution, we do not make any
6. INDEMNIty.
representations or warranties, express or implied,
you agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless concerning any content in a Condition report. we
Julien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents, and will customarily provide Condition reports so long
other affiliated companies, and the employees, as we receive a written request from you at least
contractors, agents, officers and directors of each, forty-eight (48) hours prior to the Auction. you
from and against any and all claims, damages, agree that any Condition report(s) we provide to
obligations, losses, liabilities, costs or debt, and you are the confidential information of Julien’s
expenses (including but not limited to attorney’s Auctions, are to be utilized for your personal
fees) arising from your violation of any term of these purposes only, are to be treated by you with the
Auction terms and Conditions, including without same degree of care that you utilize to protect your
limitation, (i) your breach of any of the own confidential information (provided, however,
representations and warranties herein; (ii) your that you must at least use reasonable care), and are
violation of any law, rule or regulation of the United not to be disclosed to third parties unless mandated
by law. If you breach any obligations in this Section,
States or any other country.
Julien’s Auctions shall be entitled to seek equitable
7. lOtS.
relief to protect its interest therein, including but not
limited to injunctive relief as well as money
(a) Warranty; Disclaimers. Julien’s Auctions
damages. these confidentiality obligations will
warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as defined
survive the conclusion of any Auction.
below) of property listed in the catalogue or online
as stated in the Attribution warranty in Section 8 (e) Pricing. All Lot pricing is listed in United
below. except for the Attribution warranty, all States Dollars. we may offer certain programs,
property is sold “As Is”. we make no warranties, tools, and site experiences of particular interest to
nor does the Consignor, as to the merchantability or international users, such as estimated local
fitness for a particular purpose, the correctness of currency conversion and international shipping
the catalogue or other description of the physical calculation tools, but these are offered for
condition, size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, convenience only.
provenance, exhibitions, literature or historical
8. attRIBUtION WaRRaNty.
relevance of any property. no oral or written
statements made in the catalogue, online listing, (a) attribution. “Attribution” is defined by Julien’s
advertisement, Condition report, bill of sale, and Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or source of
announcement or elsewhere made by employees origin, as the case may be as stated in the (i)
(including affiliated and related companies) shall be heading set forth in bold type of a Lot in a live
considered a warranty. we and the Consignor auction catalogue, as amended by any statements

by the Auctioneer and/or written salesroom notices
and announcements (“Bold type heading”) or (ii)
the lot title of an online auction, as amended by any
online notices and announcements (“Online Lot
heading”) (Bold type heading and Online Lot
heading collectively, “headings”).
(b) attribution Warranty.
Subject to the
exclusions below, we make no warranties to
information not contained in headings. Subject to
the exclusions listed below, Julien’s Auctions
warrants the Attribution of a Lot for a period of one
(1) year from the date of Sale and only to the original
Purchaser on record at the auction. If it is
determined to our satisfaction that the Attribution is
incorrect, the Sale will be rescinded if the Lot is
returned to the Julien’s Auctions warehouse facility
in the same condition in which it was at the time of
Sale. In order to satisfy us that the “Attribution” of
a lot is indeed incorrect we reserve the right to
require the Purchaser to obtain, at the Purchaser’s
expense, the opinion of two experts in the field,
mutually acceptable to Julien’s Auctions and the
Purchaser, before we agree to rescind the Sale
under the warranty. this warranty is not assignable
and applies only to the original Purchaser on record
with Julien’s Auctions. this warranty does not
transfer to any subsequent owners of any
purchased property (this includes without limitation,
heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns).
(c) Remedies. Should a Sale be rescinded and
the total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically
understood that this will be considered the sole
remedy. It is exclusive and in lieu of any other
remedy available as a matter of law, or in equity.
(d) Exclusions. exclusions will be made and this
warranty does not apply to Attribution which on the
date of sale was in accordance with the then
generally accepted opinion of scholars and
specialists, or the identification of periods or dates
of execution which may be proven inaccurate by
means of scientific processes not generally
accepted for use until after publication of the
catalogue or listing online, or which were
unreasonably expensive or impractical to employ.

9. INtEllECtUal PROPERty.
Julien’s Auctions retains all right, title, and interest
(including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property
rights) in and to the items outlined in this Section,
and all derivatives, modifications, or enhancements
thereto. you agree to take any action reasonably
requested by Julien’s Auctions to evidence,
maintain, enforce or defend our Intellectual Property
rights. you shall not take any action to jeopardize,
encumber, limit or interfere in any manner with
Julien’s Auctions ownership of and rights with

respect to the items outlined in this Section. All disclosure is gratuitous, unsolicited and without
rights not expressly licensed to you in these restriction and will not place Julien’s Auctions
under any fiduciary or other obligation, that we are
Auction.
free to disclose the Ideas on a non-confidential
(a) Definition. “Intellectual Property right” basis to anyone or otherwise use the Ideas
means any patent, copyright, trade or service without any additional compensation to you. you
mark, trade dress, trade name, database right, acknowledge that, by acceptance of your Idea
goodwill, logo, trade secret right, or any other submission, Julien’s Auctions does not waive any
intellectual property right or proprietary rights to use similar or related ideas previously
information right, in each case whether registered known to Julien’s Auctions, or developed by its
or unregistered, and whether arising in any employees, or obtained from sources other than
jurisdiction, including without limitation all rights you.
of registrations, applications, and renewals
thereof and causes of action for infringement or 10. DISPUtES.
misappropriation related to any of the foregoing.
PLeASe reAD thIS SeCtIOn CAreFULLy.
(b) Content. the Auction, the Service, and all It InCLUDeS A MaNDatORy aRBItRatION
materials, including, without limitation, software, PROVISION, whICh MeAnS thAt yOU
images, text, graphics, illustrations, logos, Agree tO SUBMIt Any DISPUte reLAteD
catalogues, Condition reports, patents, tO yOUr USe OF Any OF the SIteS tO
trademarks,
service
marks,
copyrights, BInDIng InDIVIDUAL ArBItrAtIOn rAther
thIS
photographs, audio, videos and music (the thAn PrOCeeD In COUrt.
“Content”), and all Intellectual Property rights PrOVISIOn ALSO InCLUDeS A ClaSS
related thereto, are the exclusive property of aCtION WaIVER, whICh MeAnS thAt yOU
Julien’s Auctions and its licensors. except as Agree tO PrOCeeD wIth Any DISPUte
explicitly provided herein, nothing in this InDIVIDUALLy AnD nOt AS PArt OF A
Agreement shall be deemed to create a license in CLASS ACtIOn. thIS SeCtIOn ALSO
or under any such Intellectual Property rights, InCLUDeS A JURy WaIVER.
and you agree not to sell, license, rent, modify,
you and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute,
distribute, copy, reproduce, transmit, publicly
controversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise
display, publicly perform, publish, adapt, edit or
between us relating in any way to your use of or
create derivative works from any materials or
access to the Auction, the Service, any
Content made available to you by Julien’s
interpretation,
breach,
enforcement,
or
Auctions orally or in writing regardless of form of
termination of these Auction terms and
media. Use of the Content for any purpose not
Conditions, or otherwise relating to Julien’s
expressly permitted by these Auction terms and
Auctions in any way (collectively, “Covered
Conditions is strictly prohibited.
Matters”) will be resolved in accordance with the
(c) trademarks. “Julien’s Auctions”, “the provisions set forth in this Section 10.
Auction house to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions
(a) Informal Resolution. If you have any
the Auction house to the Stars”, and other logos
dispute with us, you agree that before taking any
and service names are trademarks, registered
formal
action,
you
will
contact
us
trademarks or trade dress of Julien
at info@juliensauctions.com, provide a brief,
entertainment.com, Inc.
Julien’s Auctions
written description of the dispute and your
trademarks and trade dress may not be used in
contact information (including your username, if
connection with any product or service that is not
your dispute relates to an account) and allow sixty
ours, in any manner that is likely to cause
(60) days to pass, during which we will attempt to
confusion among customers, or in any manner
reach an amicable resolution of your issue.
that disparages or discredits Julien’s Auctions.
(d) Data. Julien’s Auctions owns the aggregate,
statistical, and sales data related to, derived from,
and concerning its Auctions, and reserves all
Intellectual Property rights to utilize such data for
its own business purposes.
(e) Ideas and Comments. you may choose to,
or we may invite you to, submit comments or
ideas about our Auctions, including without
limitation about how to improve our operations,
our Service, and/or our products (“Ideas”). By
submitting any Idea, you agree that your

(b) applicable law. the laws of the State of
California, and applicable federal law, will govern
all Covered Matters. California conflicts of law
rules shall apply.
(c) arbitration. Subject only to the optional
exceptions in Paragraph 10(e) below, you and
Julien’s auctions each agree that any and all
disputes, claims, or controversies that have
arisen, or may arise, between you and Julien’s
auctions relating in any way to or arising out of
this or previous versions of the auction terms
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and Conditions or the breach, termination,
enforcement, interpretation or validity thereof,
your use of or access to our services, or any
products or services sold, offered, or
purchased through Company’s services shall
be resolved exclusively through final and
binding arbitration, rather than in court. Any
claims arising out of, relating to, or connected
with these Auction terms and Conditions not
resolved through Informal resolution pursuant to
paragraph 10(a) above must be asserted
individually in a binding arbitration to be
administered by JAMS in Los Angeles County,
California
pursuant
to
the
JAMS
Comprehensive Arbitration rules and Procedures.
Both parties further agree that the arbitration shall
be conducted before a single JAMS arbitrator
who is a retired California or federal judge or
justice. the arbitrator shall strictly apply California
substantive law and the California rules of
evidence. By AgreeIng tO ArBItrAte, yOU
wAIVe Any rIght yOU hAVe tO A COUrt Or
JUry trIAL. the arbitrator shall not conduct any
form of class or collective arbitration nor join or
consolidate claims by or for individuals.
the arbitrator, and not any federal, state, or local
court or agency, shall have exclusive authority to
resolve any dispute relating to the interpretation,
applicability, enforceability or formation of these
Auction terms and Conditions, including, any
claim that all or any part of these Auction terms
and Conditions is void or voidable or that a
particular claim is subject to arbitration.
Judgment on the award rendered by the arbitrator
may be entered in any court of competent
jurisdiction.
(d) award. you agree and acknowledge that in
any award to be granted by the Arbitrator, your
rights and remedies against us or any distributor
of financier or other party related to the Auction or
Service shall be limited to an action at law for
money damages, and you hereby waive all other
rights and remedies you may have at law or in
equity (including, without limitation, injunctive
relief, rescission, cancellation, and termination of
this Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain the
advertisement, promotion, marketing or
exploitation by Julien’s Auctions or any third party
in connection with the Auction and/or any rights
or activities hereunder in any and all manner of
media whatsoever, whether now known or
hereafter devised). For matters where the relief
sought is over $5,000, the arbitrator’s decision will
include the essential findings and conclusions
upon which the arbitrator based the award. the
arbitrator will decide the substance of all claims in
accordance with applicable law, including
recognized principles of equity, and will honor all
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claims of privilege recognized by law. the
arbitrator’s award of damages must be consistent
with the terms of the “Limitation of Liability”
section as to the types and the amounts of
damages for which a party may be held liable.
the arbitrator shall not be bound by rulings in
prior arbitrations involving different users, but is
bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involving the
same Julien’s Auctions user to the extent required
by applicable law. the arbitrator’s award shall be
final and binding and judgment on the award
rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any
court having jurisdiction thereof.
the
ArBItrAtOr MAy AwArD reLIeF (InCLUDIng
MOnetAry, InJUnCtIVe, AnD DeCLArAtOry
reLIeF) OnLy In FAVOr OF the InDIVIDUAL
PArty SeekIng reLIeF AnD OnLy tO the
eXtent neCeSSAry tO PrOVIDe reLIeF
neCeSSItAteD By thAt PArty’S InDIVIDUAL
CLAIM(S). Any reLIeF AwArDeD CAnnOt
AFFeCt Other USerS.
(e) Exceptions. there are only two exceptions in
which the parties may elect to seek resolution
outside of Arbitration before JAMS:
(i) First, if we reasonably believe that you have
in any manner infringed upon or violated or
threatened to violate or infringe any of our
Intellectual Property rights, privacy rights,
publicity rights, or data security, in which case you
acknowledge that there may be no adequate
remedy at law and we may seek injunctive or
other appropriate relief in any court of competent
jurisdiction, without any attempt at informal
resolution pursuant to paragraph 10(a) above.
(ii) Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at the
option of the claiming party, be resolved in small
claims court in Los Angeles County, California, if
the claim and the parties are within the jurisdiction
of the small claims court and so long as the
matter remains in such court and advances only
on an individual (non-class, non-representative)
basis.
(f) Costs of arbitration. Payment of all filing,
administration, and arbitrator fees will be
governed by JAMS rules, unless otherwise stated
in this agreement to arbitrate. If the value of the
relief sought is $5,000 or less, at your request,
Julien’s Auctions will reimburse you for all filing,
administration, and arbitrator fees associated with
the arbitration following the earlier of the
arbitrator’s decision or settlement. In the event
the arbitrator determines the claim(s) you assert in
the arbitration to be frivolous, Julien’s Auctions is
relieved of its obligation to reimburse you for any
fees associated with the arbitration.
the
prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of all
attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred by it

in connection with the dispute. “Attorneys’ fees
and expenses” includes, without limitation,
paralegals’ fees and expenses, attorneys’
consultants’ fees and expenses, expert witness’
fees and expenses, and all other expenses
incurred by the prevailing party or its attorneys in
the course of their representation of the prevailing
party in anticipation of and/or during the course of
the litigation, whether or not otherwise
recoverable as “attorneys’ fees” or as “costs”
under California law; and the same may be sought
and awarded in accordance with California
procedure as pertaining to an award of
contractual attorneys’ fees.
(g) Future amendments to the agreement to
arbitrate. notwithstanding any provision in the
Auction terms and Conditions to the contrary, you
and we agree that if we make any amendment to
this agreement to arbitrate in the future, that
amendment shall not apply to any claim that was
filed in a legal proceeding against Julien’s
Auctions prior to the effective date of the
amendment. the amendment shall apply to all
other disputes or claims governed by the
agreement to arbitrate that have arisen or may
arise between you and Julien’s Auctions. If you
do not agree to these amended terms, you may
close your account within thirty (30) days of the
posting or notification and you will not be bound
by the amended terms.
(h) Judicial Forum for legal Disputes. Unless
you and we agree otherwise, in the event that the
agreement to arbitrate above is found not to apply
to you or to a particular claim or dispute, either as
a result of your decision to opt out of the
agreement to arbitrate, as a result of a decision by
the arbitrator or a court order or because of an
election pursuant to Paragraph 10(e) above, you
agree that any claim, controversy, or dispute that
has arisen or may arise between you and Julien’s
Auctions must be resolved exclusively by a state,
federal, or small claims court located in Los
Angeles County, California. you and Julien’s
Auctions agree to submit to the exclusive
personal jurisdiction of the courts located within
Los Angeles County, California for the purpose of
litigating all such claims or disputes.
(i) Opt-Out. IF yOU Are A new JULIen’S
AUCtIOnS USer, yOU CAn ChOOSe tO
reJeCt the AgreeMent tO ArBItrAte
PrOVISIOn (“OPt-OUt”) By eMAILIng US An
OPt-OUt
nOtICe
tO
ArBItrAtIOnOPtOUt@JULIenSAUCtIOnS.CO
M (“OPt-OUt nOtICe”) Or VIA US MAIL tO:
Julien entertainment.com, Inc., 8630 hayden
Place, Culver City, CA 90232. the OPt-OUt
nOtICe MUSt Be reCeIVeD nO LAter thAn
thIrty (30) DAyS AFter the DAte yOU

ACCePt theSe terMS FOr the FIrSt tIMe.
IF yOU Are nOt A new JULIen’S AUCtIOnS
USer, yOU hAVe UntIL thIrty (30) DAyS
AFter the POStIng OF the new terMS tO
SUBMIt An ArBItrAtIOn OPt-OUt nOtICe.
(j) Procedure. In order to opt-out, you must
email your name, complete address (including
street address, city, state, and zip code), and
email address(es) associated with your Member
account(s) to which the opt-out applies and an
unaltered digital image of a valid driver’s license
or valid government issued photo ID which
matches the name on your account
to: arbitrationoptout@juliensauctions.com. this
procedure is the only way you can opt out of the
agreement to arbitrate. If you opt out of the
agreement to arbitrate, all other parts of these
Auction terms and Conditions and its Disputes
Section will continue to apply to you. Opting out
of this agreement to arbitrate has no effect on any
previous, other, or future arbitration agreements
that you may have with us.

war, acts of god, earthquake, flood, weather
conditions, embargo, riot, epidemic, acts of
terrorism, acts or omissions of vendors or
suppliers, equipment failures, sabotage, labor
shortage or dispute, governmental act, failure of
the Internet or other acts beyond such party’s
reasonable control, provided that the delayed
party: (i) gives the other party prompt notice of
such cause; and (ii) uses reasonable commercial
efforts to correct promptly such failure or delay in
performance.
(c) Counterparts; Facsimile. these Auction
terms and Conditions may be executed in any
number of counterparts and in facsimile or
electronically, each of which shall be an original
but all of which together shall constitute one and
the same instrument.

(d) Entire agreement. these Auction terms and
Conditions contains the entire understanding of
the parties in respect of its subject matter and
supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings (oral or written) between the
(k) WaIVER.
By AgreeIng tO theSe parties with respect to such subject matter.
AUCtIOn terMS AnD COnDItIOnS, yOU
(e) Modifications.
Any
modification,
hereBy IrreVOCABLy wAIVe Any rIght yOU
amendment, or addendum to these Auction
MAy hAVe tO A COUrt trIAL (Other thAn
terms and Conditions must be in writing and
SMALL CLAIMS COUrt AS PrOVIDeD ABOVe),
signed by both parties.
A JUry trIAL, Or tO SerVe AS A
rePreSentAtIVe, AS A PrIVAte AttOrney (f) assignment. you may not assign these
generAL,
Or
In
Any
Other Auction terms and Conditions or any of your
rePreSentAtIVe
CAPACIty,
Or
tO rights, obligations, or benefits hereunder, by
PArtICIPAte AS A MeMBer OF A CLASS OF operation or law or otherwise, without our prior
CLAIMAntS, In Any LAwSUIt, ArBItrAtIOn written consent.
Or Other PrOCeeDIng FILeD AgAInSt US
(g) No third Party Beneficiaries.
the
AnD/Or reLAteD thIrD PArtIeS.
representations, warranties and other terms
(l) StatUtE OF lIMItatIONS aND WaIVER contained herein are for the sole benefit of the
OF ClaIMS. regArDLeSS OF Any StAtUte parties hereto and their respective successors
Or LAw tO the COntrAry, Any CLAIM Or and permitted assigns, and they shall not be
CAUSe OF ACtIOn ArISIng OUt OF Or construed as conferring any rights on any other
reLAteD tO USe OF the SIte, SerVICe, Or persons.
thIS AgreeMent MUSt Be FILeD wIthIn One
(1) yeAr AFter SUCh CLAIM Or CAUSe OF (h) Severability. If any provision of these
ACtIOn ArISeS Or It wILL Be FOreVer Auction terms and Conditions is held by a court
or arbitrator of competent jurisdiction to be
wAIVeD AnD BArreD.
contrary to law, such provision shall be changed
11. MISCEllaNEOUS PROVISIONS. by the court or by the arbitrator and interpreted so
as to best accomplish the objectives of the
(a) governing law. these Auction terms and
original provision to the fullest extent allowed by
Conditions will be governed by and construed in
law, and the remaining provisions of these Auction
accordance with the laws of the State of California
terms and Conditions shall remain in full force and
and the applicable federal laws of the United
effect.
States of America. California conflicts of law rules
shall apply.
(i) Notices. Any notice or communication
(b) Force Majeure. except for the obligation to
pay money, neither party will be liable for any
failure or delay in its performance under these
Auction terms and Conditions due to any cause
beyond its reasonable control, including acts of

required or permitted to be given hereunder may
be delivered by hand, deposited with an overnight
courier, sent by email or mailed by registered or
certified mail, return receipt requested, postage
prepaid to the address for the other party first

written above or at such other address as may
hereafter be furnished in writing by either party
hereto to the other party. Such notice will be
deemed to have been given as of the date it is
delivered, if by personal delivery or email; the next
business day, if deposited with an overnight
courier; and five days after being so mailed.
(j) Headings. the headings of the sections of
these Auction terms and Conditions are for
convenience only and do not form a part hereof,
and in no way limit, define, describe, modify,
interpret or construe its meaning, scope or intent.
(k) No Waiver. no failure or delay on the part of
either party in exercising any right, power or
remedy under these Auction terms and
Conditions shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any
single or partial exercise of any such right, power
or remedy preclude any other or further exercise
or the exercise of any other right, power or
remedy.
(l) Survival. Sections of the Auction terms and
Conditions intended by their nature and content
to survive termination of the Auction terms and
Conditions shall so survive.

I HaVE REaD aND UNDERStaND
tHESE aUCtION tERMS aND
CONDItIONS aND agREE tO
COMPly WItH tHEM.
BIDDER
By:
__________________________________________
(signature)
name:
__________________________________________
(please print)
Date:
__________________________________________

aCKNOWlEDgED By JUlIEN’S aUCtIONS
By:
__________________________________________
(signature)
name:
_________________________________________
(please print)
title:
___________________________________________
Date:
___________________________________________

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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